ORDINANCE NO. \_715

## AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO CITY CLERK PRIOR TO EXPOSING AN OPEN CITY SEWER LINE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. No person shall demolish or cause the demolition of any building or structure or do any act which will result in exposing an open sanitary sewer line in the City of Nokomis unless at least 10 days prior to exposing such open sanitary sewer line, said person shall notify the Clerk of the City of Nokomis, in writing, of the intent to expose such open sewer line and the date on which it is to be exposed.

SECTION 2. Any person who violates this ordinance shall upon conviction thereof be fined not less than \$25.00 nor more than \$500.00.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law.

AYES: <u>5</u> NAYS: 0

APPROVED:

ATTEST: Man Jean Schellen Citer Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

I, Mary Jean Scheller, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that I have caused Ordinance No. 7/5, which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 24 day of <u>Movember</u>, 1980, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on the said date, to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, on the <u>28</u> day of <u>Movember</u>, 1980.

Given under my hand and official seal this 24 day of Mov., A.D. 1980.

Mary Jean Scheller